

LFIR # 1666

I. Project Title	Hialeah Annex	Fire Station 9			
. Senate Sponsor	Manny Diaz				
. Date of Request	11/16/2021				
. Project/Program De	escription				
City of Hialeah Anne	ex - Fire Station 9: r served area.	Construction of a	permanent fire station	o meet the growing	demand in the o
. State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	<b>unds</b> Depar	tment of Financial Servi	ces	
State Agency conta	cted? No				
Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Reques	t for Fiscal Year	2022-2023		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				6,000,000	
<b>Total State Funds F</b>	Requested			6,000,000	
Type of Funding	aguated (from gu	action #6\	Amount	Percentage 100%	
Total State Funds R	equested (from qu	estion #6)	6,000,000	100%	
Matching Funds Federal			0	00/	
State (excluding the	amount of this roa	uest)	0	0 0%	
Local	amount of this req	uesti	0	0%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2	022-2023	6,000,000	100%	
. Has this project pre		•	No		
Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	Amount		Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
(3333 337	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation "		
. Is future funding lik	cely to be request	ed?	No		
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	ınt per year.			
b. Describe the sou	ırce of fundina th	at can be used i	n lieu of state funding.		
0. Has the entity req	uesting this proje	ct received any	federal assistance rela	ted to the COVID-1	9 pandemic?
Yes					
If yes, indicate the	amount of funds	received and wh	nat the funds were use	d for.	



LFIR # 1666

The City of Hialeah received CDBG CV1(1,666,196),CDBG CV3(1,866,906) ESG CV1(829,510)ESG CV2 (2,698,307)MDC-Pass(4,202,188) ERAP(7,045,831.60) and ARPA (66,834,253) Most funds received were restricted for certain uses. Most funds were used for business/residential rental assistance projects and public health programs. ARPA funds are being used/earmark for high expense infrastructure programs directly related to the public's overall safety and health.

### 11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount					
Administrative Costs:							
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0					
Other Salary and Benefits		0					
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0					
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0					
Operational Costs: Other							
Salary and Benefits		0					
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0					
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0					
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:						
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of a permanent fire station to meet the growing demand in the quickly expanding and currently under served area. This project will include engineering, design, environmental, permitting, labor, materials, etc.	6,000,000					
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)							

### 12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The specific purpose for this project is to construct a permanent fire station to meet the growing demand in the quickly expanding and under served area. The area requires a fire station to be able to meet emergency response standards for the growing population.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The construction of this fire station will provide staffing, fire trucks and emergency response vehicles to be able to respond to emergency incident calls in the identified area. Currently the closest fire station is several miles away, which could curtail the city's response time and inhibit life saving and property saving measures.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The citizens will have the benefit of a fire station near their home, the ability to have fire officials respond quickly during emergency incidents and higher probability of receiving life saving measures during medical emergencies.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The City of Hialeah annexed is the target population for this proposal.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The outcome of this project is to have a fully staffed and equipped fire station in a currently under served area.



LFIR # 1666

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Failing to meet deliverables should result in the non-reimbursement of submitted expenditures for this proposed project. This requirement would assure that all funds are being used for their approved and intended purpose.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The City of Hialeah shall be the owner of the facility.



LFIR # 1666

14.	Requestor Contact	Informat	ion						
	a. First Name	Annette		Last Name	Quintana				
	b. Organization	City of Hialeah							
	c. E-mail Address	aquintana.law@gmail.com							
	d. Phone Number	(786)263-9529 <b>Ext.</b>							
15.	15. Recipient Contact Information								
	a. Organization	Organization City of Hialeah							
	b. Municipality and	l County	Miami-Dade						
	c. Organization Type								
	□For Profit Entity								
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)							
	☑Local Entity								
	□University or Co	□University or College							
	□Other (please specify)								
	d. First Name	Esteban		Last Name	Bovo				
	e. E-mail Address	ebovo@hialeahfl.gov							
	f. Phone Number								
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information								
	a. Name	Eduardo S Gonzalez							
	b. Firm Name	Sun City Strategies, LLC							
	c. E-mail Address	egonzalez102@yahoo.com							
	d. Phone Number	(786)351-5849							